
Ht/l~ 
, 

ij~ti{lliR~DiL 

Decision No. __ 6_(_· !v_O_7_9 __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE sun: OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of BYRON J. WAL'!ERS, dba ) 
TAHQUITZ LAKE WATER COMP.ANY for ) 
Certificate of Public Convenience ) 
and Necessity to operate a water ) 
system, for authorization of water ) 
rates, and for es~ablisbmP.n~ of ) 

Application No. 41904 

rules and regulations. ) 

Lloyd A. Bulloch, attorney, for applicant •. 
Maurice C. Sherrill, attorney, for Idyllwild 

County Water District, protestant. 
C .. O. Newman and R. R. Entwistle, for the 

commission seazf. 

OPINION - ... _-....,.--

Byron J. Walters, an individual, doing business as 

Tahquitz Lake Water Company, by ~e above-entitled application, 

filed January 29, 1960, seeks a certificate of public convenience 

and necessity to construct and operate a pUblic utility water system 

in unincorporated territory of Riverside County about 1-1/2 miles 

west of Idyllwild in 'the San Jacinto Mountains aloug ~e E,;mning­

Idyllwild Highway in the area shown on the map Exhibit "A" attached 

to the application. The establishment of rates for water service 

is also sought. 

Public bearings were beld before Examiner Stewart C. 

Waxncr on July 27 and 28, 1960, at Idyllwild. A protest was 

entered by Idyll~ld County Water Diserict against a portion of the 

application) as discussed he-reinafter. 

-1-



A. 41904 H'l"N.S ok 

Ownership and Development of 
Applieant's Proposed Service Area 

The applicant has been the owner and developer of Forrest 

Lake Estates Units Nos. 1 and 2 comprising 16 acres .and .a total of 

78 lots, of which said lots 60 have been sold and on which 6 houses 

ha.ve been completed and on which 2 houses are under construction. 

The applicant, as owner of the land, is subdividing au additional 

area known as Forre:;t I..a:~ Estates Unit No. 3 which adjoins Units . 

Nos. 1 and 2 on the north thereof. Said Unit No. :) will comprise 

14 acres and a total of 50 lots. 

Applicant r; S proposed service area also includes 70 ae:l!'es 

of unsubdivided land owned by him to the north and to the east of 

the For:ocst Lake Estates trac:s, and including a nine.:..!101e golf 

course. All of said land is located north of the Banning-Idyllwild 

Highway, as shown on the topographical map Exhibit "E" attached 

to the application. 

The applicant also proposes to serve an additional 40 

acres, includ1ng 'the Buckhorn Camp, Ine. 7 which arc located 

directly across and on the south side of the Banning-Idyllwild 

Highway. Said Camp is operated by the Reorganized Church of Latter 

Day Saints and accommodates about 850 people over a peak summer 

week end. 

All of the applicant's proposed service area is within the 

boundaries of Pine Cove County Water District, and applicant is 

furnishing water service on an emergency basis to ten so-called 

Hoffman customers of said District who are located outside the 

northeasterly bo-undaries of applicant' 5 proposed service area, but 

-2-



A. 41904 HT/NB * 

are furnished water service through a connection at the boundaries 

of applicant C s property. Al though notice of the bearing on the 

instant matter was s~t to said District, it entered no appearance. 

The applicant proposes to cons e:ruc t SJ.').d ope:r ate a 54-unit 

motel and a gol £ clubhouse within his proposed area. 

The applicant proposes to furnish no water service outside 

the bound.o:ries of properties owned by him, except for the service 

to Buckhorn Camp and to the so-called Hoffman customers. He does 

not propose to furnish water service wit:b.in the bouo.daries of 

Idyllwild County Water Dis~ict. 

!he proposed service area comprisas a total of 160 acres. 

Sources of Water Sup?ly 
and Description of Water System 

Applicant's sources of water supply are four wells owned 

by him, the locations of which are shown on the map Exhibit "B" 

attached to the application. Exhibit No. 2 is a pumping test of 

California Electtic Power Company eated July 20, 1960. Said test 

shows the combined flow of Wells Nos. 1 and 2, at a total head of 

355.9 feet, to be 27-gal10'0s per minute; and the combined flow of 

Wells Nos. 3 and 4, at a total head of 36S.9 feet, to be 33-gallons 

per minute. said wells d:tseharge into a 67,OQO-gallon stor.age tank 

loc~tcd ~t an elevation of 6,060 feet, or 320 f~et above ~ wells. 

Saic4 tan!c: discharzcs into the. distribution sY$.tc:n consist:tng of $,733 

feet of 8-, 6- and 4-ineh diameter asbestos cement pipe. The 

applicant has installed service connections a~ all subdivided lots 

in Units Nos. land 2, and fiX'e hydrants have been installed at the 

loea1:ions delineated on 1:he map Exhibit "E". '!be. applicant pro­

poses to install approximately 3,300 additional feet of asbest:os­

cement distribution mains in Unit No.3. 

-3-



·e 
A. 41904 PJ./i~ * 

The applicant has installed a 1-1/2-inch meter on a 2-inch 

service connection to serve the Buckhorn Camp. Said Camp has a 

swimming pool and had, for some time, its own source of water 

supply which, however, developed a high iron content. Thereupon 

the Camp entered into an ~g:reement with the applicant purS'UlJ:).t 

to the exchanges of correspondence dated J anuary 12 and April 29, 

1959, eopies of whieh were receiveo as Exhibit No.8. Said agree­

ment provid.es, among other things, that the C.omp restrict its 'Usc 

of water to normal domestic uses and, unless advised otherwise by 

the applicant, use applica:n:e's w~tcr fer swimming pool make-up only 

at off-peak hours and preferably between the bours of 7 p.m. and 

5 a.m. Tbe camp advanced $840 to the applicant covering the cost 

of constructing the applicant's water line :0 the north Side of 

the Banning-Idyllwild Highway adjoining the Camp's property, 

together with metering and regulating equipment. 'The amount of 

the advance is subject to re£Wd to the Camp at the rate of 20 

percent of i~ water bill for a ten-year period. 

A~plieant's- Management 
and Financial Respons~bility 

The applicant employs five employees on a permane~t 

basis, the full time of whom is no~ available to the operation of 

the water system but is available principally to the rw-
estate subdivision operations and those of the golf course. 

Exhibit "F tf
:) attaeb.ed to the application, shows applicant's 

total capiocal and net worth as of December 31, 1959, to be 

$50,620.08 after making an accounting correction to place ~ 

net ~7orth the .et!lOtmt: of $l:.:)014.23~ 's~m as .:l. li."bil~ey 't.md.er 

:ccscrvc for depr~eiat:ion; saic:7. reserve h.?v-1.ng already be~ 

-4-



.e 
A. 41904 HI INS * 

deducted from the assets on said Exhibit. The appliean~ testified 

tha~ his personal net worth was approximately $1 7 250,000 including 

his landholdings comprising the proposed. service area. 

Rates 

Applicant proposes a flat rate for a single family 

residence of $50 per year and, for eaCh addi~ional awelling per 

unit, of $50 per year. Except for the service to the Buckhorn 

Camp, which is metered as noted heretofore, all water service is 

being furnisbed on a flat rate basis at the present time. 

Applicant proposes the following general metered service 

ra~es: 

PROPOSED GENERAl.. METERED SERVICE 

Quan~ity Rates: 

First 
Next 
Next 
NeX1: 

3-,.000 cu. fee • • • • • • • • • • • • . 
5,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. •• 
6,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. fee •••• 

14,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. • .... 

Annual Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter · . . . . . . . . . . 
For 3/4-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For l-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 1-1/2-incb meter • • • • • • • • • • • 
For 2-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • • 

Per Mete:' 
Per Year 

$30.00 
.. so 
.25 
.20 

30.00 
45.00 
60.00 

100.00 
150.00 

The schedule of rates proposed by the applicant would per­

mit each customer to usc his total annual allowance within eo rela­

tively short: time, even possibly on~ w~ck ~nd, which could readily 

result in the depletion of the supply in storage to the detr~cnt of 

other customers. For this reason) the proposed schedule bzs been 

modified to est~blish monthly ~tity rates and to ~~ovide that p~y­

ment of the ann~ minimum el~gc will entitle tOe customer ench 

montn to tac quzntity which one twelfth the ~uol el1arze will ?ur­

c:lase nt the mont111y quantity rates. 

-5-



.e 
A.4l904 l!t/NB * 

Applicant also requests a depoSit, refundable annually at 

the rate of 20 per cent of the gross revenue in excess of the mini­

mum ¢onsump~ion, for meters of one inch cil%ld larger; such refund to 

be limited to a period of five years or until the deposit shsll 

l"lavC been returned, whichever shall occur sooner .. 

Staff Recommendations 

Exhibit No.7, a Commission staff engineering report on 

the a.ppl icat ion , recO'l:m:llends that, because of the limited water 

supply which has been developed so far by the applicant, the certif­

icate of public convenience and necessity sought be limited to 

Forrest Lake Estates Units Nos. 1, 2, and 3, only. !he staff engi­

neer also recommended that watc: service be rendered only on a 

metered baSis, and suggested the following scbedule of general 

metered service rates: 

SUGGESTED GENERA!. METERED SERV'!CE RATES 

Annual Quantity Rates: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

6,000 eu .. ft. 
6,000 cu.ft., 
6,000 eu.ft .. , 

18,000 cu.ft., 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
per 100 eu.ft. 
per 100 cu. ft. 
per 100 cu. ft. 

Pc: Meter 
p~ Ye.tt 

$30.00 
.. 40 
.SO 
.. 20 

No change in annual minimum charges was suggested and no 

meter deposit was included in the suggested rates. The staff engi­

neer also recommend~d that the annu.:Ll minimum. charges apply to serv­

ice during the l2 .. month period commencing I'1ay 1, r.,.ther than 

September 1, as requested by the applicant. 

~cotest of Idyllwild County Water District 

Idyllwild County Water District protested the application 

or. the grounds that it owned fcc title to the water rights in Lily 

Creck, tac watcrsl1Cd of whic~ formed a part of the watershed fo~ 

the applicant's sources of water supply. The District feared that 

if the applicant were g:anted ~ certificate covering the full er~a 

sought to be certificated, ad~itional sources of water supply 

-6-



·e A.. 41904 HT/l~B * 

would be required which might impinge on the Diso:-iet r s sources of 

water supply. The District did not hold itself out as being 

ready, willing, or able to serve the applicant r s proposed area. 

Evidence on Water Supply 

The applicant's consulting engineer teseified that he had 

surveyed applicant's proposed area f~om a water supply standpoint 

and had concluded that the safe yield of the basin unde%lyiDg most 

of 

the applicant would be under lOO-acre fee: <l.tUlually; that the 

principal souxce of water supply to the basin was "sheet"watcr 

which was stored in and gradually permeated and percolated through 

the alluvial cover of the basin. This witness testified that 

additional wells could be drilled in the basin above a rock forma­

tion which crossed the basin from east to west about at its mid-

section, or in its lower half. 

The State of California Department of Public Health 

Water Supply Permit, cODtained in Exhibit No.1, dated December 7, 

1956, was issued to Lahquitz Lake Water Company permitting it to 

supply water from two wellS, a pressure tank, and a distribution 

system in Forrest Le.~e !ract ~!o.l> and a lett:er from 'the County 

of Riverside Department of Public Health, 3. copy of which is a 

part of Exhibit No.1, states that the said Permit is noe limieec1 

to said Tract, but desiga.ates the community or area which is 

served. 

The record shows that 'Iahquitz Lake Water Company, a 

corporation, was organized by the applicant and that the applicant 

was the sole owner thereof; however, for personal business reasons 

. -7-



.e 
A.41904 NB * 

the applicant filed the instant application in bis name as an 

individual. ZXhibit No. l-A is a copy of a letter to the County of 

niverside Department of Public Rcalth requesting said Department to 

issue a renewal of the permit issued in 1956 to the applicant and to 

cover the additional facilities constructed since that year. 

Findings ~d Conclusions 

From. a review of the record the Comcission finds as a 

fact and concludes that public convenience and necessity require 

that the ap1>lication of :Syron J. Walters, an indiv-l.dual doing busi­

ness as Tahquitz Lake Water COmpany, be granted in part and denied 

in part.. It is found as a fact that the applicant f s sources of 

water supply arc adequate only for water servlce to Forrest Lake 

Estates Units Nos. 1, 2, and 3, service to the 10 so-called Eoffman 

customers, and to the :3uckhorn Camp and the golf course only on a 

surplus'water basis and through m~tered service connections. In 

view of the fact th.::.t tl'le appl icant, as noted hereinbefore, is fur-

nisltfng water service to the 2of~~ customers on ~ emergency basis 

and the evidence of ~ecord that no other water service is available 

to such customers either from Pine Cove County Water District or any 

other source, the order hereinafter will provide that applicant 

shall con~inuc to furnish water service to such customers until 

such time as the Pine Cove County W~tcr District s1131l be ready, 

willing .;md able to furnish such customers w1.ti.l water service. n'le 
Commission finds as a fact and concludes tl1at the public interest 

requires tilat, until new sources of water supply are developed and 

proven to the satisf~ction of the Commission, the ~pplicant sltall 

not extend ais water service outside the ere as l1Creinafter certifi-

ccted without furtl1Cr order of the Commission. 

The certificate here~ter granted s~ll be subject to 

tne following provision of l~: 

-s-



A.4l904 

That the Commission shall have no power to ~uthor­
ize the cspitalization of eais certificate of public 
convenience and necessity O~ the right to own, oper­
ate or enjoy such certificate of public conv~iencc 
and necessity in excess of tne acount (exclus~vc of 
any tax or annual cl~ge) actually paid to the Sta~e 
as the consideration for the issuance of such cert~f­
icate of public convenience ~d necessity or right. 

The record shows that the applicant's proposed rates for 

water service are generally comparable to t~osa of the Idyllwild 

County Water District. Tae order wl~ch follows will authorize the 

applicant to file his proposed rAtes 7 modified as to the pro rata 

quantity all~ded each month for the min~ charge and providing an 

annual billing date of Y~y 1 instcae of September 1. Authority to 

require a cleposit for meters or service connections will be denied. 

Because applicant's water supplies are limited and, 

further, in order that the applicant may be properly compensated for 

his water service, the order hereinafter will direct the applicant 

to install meters on all active customers' service connections and 

to furnish water service only on a metered basis. 

Because of the possible tCtilporary nature of service to 

Buckhorn Camp, the Commission finds and concludes thzt the refund 

arr~gemcnt entered into between tbc owners of the eamp lllld the 

ap~licant, although a deviation from normal practice, is justified. 

Applicant ~lll be authorized to carry out the terms of this arrange­

ment and directed by the order herein to file with the Commission 

conformed copies of an agreement reflecting tl1is arrangement. 

In order to simplify records and bool~eping7 the appli­

cant will be directed by the order which follows to transfer title 

to all water system properties to the aceount of his water system. 

ORDZR --- .... -
Application as above entitled l~v~g been filed, public 

hearings L'laving been held) the matter l"l8.Ving been su~ttcd .and n~ 

being ready for clecision, 

-9-



A. 419 04 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. a. That Byron J. Walters be .:md he is granted tl certifi­
cate of public convenience and nacessity to construct 
and operate ~ public utility water system known as 
Tahquitz ~(e Water Company in Forrest Lake Estates 
Units Nos. 1, 2, axld 3, in unincorporatC!d territory 
of Riverside County, as shown on the map Exhibit "B" 
attached to the application. 

b. TAlat applicant shall not extend his water system out­
side the boundaries of the area certificated herein 
without further oreer of the Commission. 

2 .. So. That the applicant be .mo. he is authorized and directed 
to continue to furnish water service to the Buckhorn 
C.amp, Inc., from the present service connection and to 
the so-called Hoffman customers from the present serv­
ice connection. 

b. That applicant is authorized to carry out the terms of 
the refund ak&angemcnt set fo~th in the foregoing 
opinion, and sMll, wit'!lin thirty days after the effec­
tive date hereof, file with the Commission two eon­
formed copies of an agreement with Bucl<horn Camp, Inc., 
reflecting that refund arrangement. 

c. Tb.at applicant shall continue to furnish water service 
to the so-called P.offman customers on an emergency basis 
until such time as the Pine Cove County vIater District 
shall be ready, willing and able to provide such custom­
ers with water servicc. 

3. a. 'l'l"lZ.t the applicant be and he is authorizcd and directed 
to file with this Commission within fifteen days after 
the effective date of this ord~, the schedule of rates 
set forth in Appendix A attached to this order, together 
with rules and tariff service area map e.cceptable to this 
Commission and in accoreance with the requirements of 
General Order No. 96; such rates, rules and ta.riff serv­
ice area map shall become effective upon five days' notice 
to the Commission and to the public after' filing as here­
inabove proV"1.ded. 

b. That within forty-five days after the effective date 
hereof the applicant shall install meters on all active 
service connections ~d shall thereafter r~ish water 
service. only on a metered basis. 

4. Tl1at on and after the effective o.ate hereof applicant 
shall furnish initial water service, including extension 
of wate~ mains, only in accordance with his filed tariffs. 

5. That applicant sl'lall file with the Coc:nission within 
forty days after the effective d~te of tl~s order four 
copies of a comprehensive map drawn to an indicated 
scale not smaller than 200 feet to the. inch, delineat­
ing by appropriate marl<ings the various tracts of l~d 
and. territory served; the principal water production, 
storage and distribution facilities; and the location 
of the various watC%' system properties of applicant. 

-10-



A.41904 

6. 

7. 

8. 

That applicant shall procure and dedicate to water 
utility purposes the lots or areas on which th~ 
diversion structures and r~servoirs are or are to 
be located and easements or p~rcits where the pipe­
lin~ mains are or are to be located in lots, other 
than in public streets, and shall file, within 
sixty days after the effective date of this order 
one copy of each appropriate document showing such 
procurement, dedication, eas~t or permit. 

That applicant shall determine the accruals for 
depreciation by dividing the original cost of the 
utility pl~t less estimated future net salvage 
less depreciation reserve by the estimated remain­
ing life of the plant p Applicant shall review the 
accruals as of January 1, 1961 and there3fter 
when major changes in utility plant composition 
occur and at intervals of not more than five years. 
Rcsu1 ts of these reviews shall 'be submitted to the 
Commission. 

In all other respects the app11eat:Lcn be and it is 
hereby denied. 

The effective date of this order shaJ.l be twenty days 

after the elate hereof. 
San :Fr:l.nd:5CO / / ..1-.4 Dated at ~ ________ , California, this ,u_ ~ 

day of _..l,m....:;:;.~I.00~""''''''-''-'''.10..<.;;.... ___ , 1960. 

_ ... ~ _ r _".- .' 

'.... --- - / .I 

/ 'I" 
- .:/ 
'.,.,. 

-

£~~~~~~~ ".-• _.r 

.. 

CO:::1::iO::l()r L"/orott c. '!.eXotlg()" • being 
:oeo~=~~!!y Aj:O~t. e!~ DO~ p~~ie1pato 
in tho cH:~O'::1 tiOD 0: tM:; procoo~. 

-11-



.6..41904· ~'B • e 

APPLICABILITY 

TERRITORY 

APmm:::x A 
Page 1 or 4 

Sehedulo No.1 

Tho uni.neorporated. area. know o.s Forrest I.a.ke E...""'ttI.tos Unit::: Nos. 1, 2, 
a.nd 3, and vicinity, River:::ide County .. 

AATFS -
Mo~thly Q~ntity Rates: 

First 300 cu..!'t. or lO:;3 .................... • '. 
Next:. 700 cu .. i"t., per. 100 ou.i"t. • ................ . 
Next 1,000 eu.ft .. , per 100 cu.ft. • ••••••••••• 
Ovar 2,000 cu.!t., p~ 100 C".l.f't. .. .............. . 

Ann\:B.l Minitt\lm Cb.e:ge: 

For ;/8 x 3/ ,4,-ineh meter 
For 3/4-1.nch meter 

...................... 

...................... 
For l-inch meter .•..................•. 
For l~inch meter ...................... 
For 2-inch meter ...................... 

The AIlnuaJ. Ydn1mt::m Charge will anti tle the 
eu:::tomer to the qWUltity of' wter each month 
'Wbich one twel:"th of' the ann'Ul1l minimum charge 
~.ll purchA:::o ~t the Monthly quantity Ratc3. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Service \till be !\lrn.1shod only on an o.:onua.l ~is .. 

Per Meter 
P~Month 

•~ ~ 1:.,.. 
or I..",.., 

.50 

.25 

.20 

Per Meter 
Per Yeo:r 

$ .30.00 
45.00 
60.00 

100.00 
1;0.00 

2. Tho o.bove annua.:!. min1..t::Mn ehe.rgo~ a.pply to 3~ce d~ the 
12-month period commencing ~AY 1, and are due in o.d.va.nce. Po cu,:,tol:.er 'Who 
MS c:::ttlb113h~ 1:11$ por.no.nency by having taken cervico for -tho :pr~ed1ne 

(Co~t1nuec1) 



SPECIJ..L cm.'f'OrtroNS 

APPENDD: A 
Pa.ge 2 or 4 

Schedule No.. 1 

Al."NUAL G'F}JEAAL METERED SERVICE 
( Continued) 

12 monthe :=AY' elect to pay the a.nr.U!'l.l ~ charge on a. :tontbly ba.a1s oqt:al 
to one tvoltth of the annual mi::l1:c.um charge. 

3. When t.ho annual m1ni:li:um eharge is paid. in advtmce, eharges for 
wter used in excess o~ the ~onthly allowa.nce ~ee:' the (l,nnual ~ 
charge :rAY b~ billed monthly, b1:lonthly or qua."""te:t'ly ttt the option o~ the 
utility on a non~ulativo monthly eoncumption b~=1=. 

4. For 1n1t1a.l service eonnected a!'te: YAy 1, the tl.tlnua.l mbimum 
chLi.:'go 'Idll 'be prorated. Such proration rlll 'b¢ maee at the first Y1l.y 1 
billing following the Com::le%lce:nent of such 1%Utisl ::ernee. 



· Jt.41904· NB ·e 

APm'DIX P.. 
Page 3 o! 4 

Schedule No.. 9IZ 

JG .. "N'!J'AL LIMITED _SO_iRP,;;;,.;;:;,,;Ln~S ~ SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applica.ble to li:n1ted. swrplus wa.ter se:"V'1ee !'ur.:U.shcd. on an tll'lnual. 
ba.s1:::. 

TEP.RITORY 

The golf' e01.;se located on land owned. by ~on J .. Wa.lters as or 
July 27, 1960, 3.lld to Buckho::'Il Ct.I.mp, in the wineorpors:ted area koown &.3 
Forrest Lake Est:l.tes, Units Nos. 1, 2, and 3, .and viein1tj"', Riverside 
Cow.ty. 

RATES - Per X~er 
PP.r Month 

Monthly Q~ntity RAte~: 

F1ret 300 eu.~. or les~ •••.•••••••••••.•••••.••• 
Next 700 eu.~~., p~ 100 eu.rt. . ............... . 
Next 1,000 eu.~t., ~er 100 eu.!t. • •••••••••••••••• 
Over 2,000 cu.!t., per 100 cu.rt. • •••••••••••••••• 

Annus.l Minimum Charge: 

For 5/B x 3/4-1neh meter 
For 3/4-ineh meter 

..•..............•......... 
•...•...................... 

For l-ineh meter ........................... 
For l;"'iDeh :neter .........•................. 
For 2-1lleh. :netor ........................... 

$ 2.$0 
..50 
.25 
.20 

Petr Met.ex­
p~ Yeo:r 

$ 30.00 
45.00 
60.00 

100.00 
l5O.00 

The Annual Y.d.ni...-u:. Cha.rge ...-ill ~t1tl~ the cuctomer 
to the q,ue.ntity o~ ioo.'A.ter ea.eh month, ll" a.vai1a.ble, 
which one twclf'th o~ the s.n:nUlll. miJilinc charge will 
purchase at the Monthly Quantity Rates. 

(Cont1:lued ) 



A.41904 NEe 

AP?::mIX P. 
Page 4 ot 4 

Sehedule No. 9tz 

ANNUAL LIMITED SURPLUS ';lATER SERVICE 
-Tco:lti:lued) -

SPEC!A.t COND!"t'IONS 

• 

1. Service under this schedule "Jill nomtllly be restricted tc wter 
for domostic u:JO~. Wll.tor for f'illiDg of' ~'"lg :pool~ o~ Buckhorn Camp 'Will 
be usod only 'bet'Ween the hours of 7 :00 p.m. 8.%ld 5:00 e..m., or dtU"ing such 
othor periods e.: the utility my direct .. 

2. The utility will supply only suoh 'WS.ter at such pressure as may be 
available from ti::le to time as the :-esul t of its no:rma.l opera.tion or the 
system. 

3. Servioe \/ill be £urnished only on an ~ue.l ba3is. 

4. The above a.nnual :lini:nrc ChArg03 8.pply to ~ervice durlng the 
12-month period co:mncncing Y.a.y 1, Il:lc. are due in a.dvence.. A customer -.,rho 
has established his permanency by having Ulken servico for the preceding 
12 months may elect to pay the 8.l'm.uo.l :rl.Di:n'Um charge O:l e. monthly ~is 
oqual to one t'Wolfth ot the annual m1n~ cb4rge. 

5. When the tJ.n:loo.l. :l.injmur.: charge is paid. in advance, cha:ge~ for 
wtor used in excess of the monthly allowance 'I.l:leer tho 1lJmuaJ. min:1l:um chargo 
may be "0111«1 :nontbly, bnonthly or quarterly at the option or the utility 
on a noncumulative monthly consumption basis. 

6. For initis.l service conneeted a.fte:- May 1, the annual !1drr'il'll'Jlll 
eMrgo 'Will bo prornted. SUch prorAtion \1i.1l be :ado at the f'iret May 1 
billing tollovJ.llg tho eo::mencemont or :rueh 1:l1tial ~erv1ee. 


